

No. 20-351

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
NORRIS PAUL CAREY, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOANNE THROWE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland
JULIA DOYLE BERNHARDT*
ADAM D. SNYDER
Assistant Attorneys General
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
jbernhardt@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-7291

Attorneys for Respondents

NOVEMBER 2020

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
The Law Enforcement Officers Safety Act.....	2
Factual Background.....	3
Mr. Carey’s Retirement While Under Internal Affairs Investigation, Subsequent Contractual Civilian Employment, and Termination.....	4
Mr. Carey’s Blog Posts	5
Issuance and Revocation of the LEOSA Card.....	6
Captain Johnson’s Facebook Post About the White Marlin Open	7
Procedural History.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW	10
I. The Fourth Circuit Decision Does Not Create a Circuit Split on the Issue of Whether LEOSA Creates a Federal Right to Litigate the Circumstances of an Officer’s Retirement or Compel States to Issue Identification Cards	10
II. Requiring States to Issue Identification Cards in Support of the Federal Scheme Would Violate the Tenth Amendment.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Fourth Circuit Followed Established Precedent in Concluding that Mr. Carey’s Blog Posts About Captain Johnson’s Personal Facebook Page Did Not Constitute Speech on a Matter of Public Concern That Could Give Rise to a First Amendment Retaliation Claim.....	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976).....	18
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	9, 15, 18
<i>Brooks v. Arthur</i> , 685 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2012).....	24, 25
<i>Burban v. City of Neptune Beach, Fla.</i> , 920 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2019).....	12, 13, 16, 19, 21
<i>Campbell v. Galloway</i> , 483 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Cole v. Monroe County</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 526 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....	14, 17
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	22, 25
<i>Cromer v. Brown</i> , 88 F.3d 1315 (4th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>D'Aureli v. Harvey</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00363 (MAD/DJS), 2018 WL 704733 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2018)	14, 17
<i>DuBerry v. District of Columbia</i> , 824 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>DuBerry v. District of Columbia</i> , 924 F.3d 570 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	13
<i>DuBerry v. District of Columbia</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2018)	13
<i>Goldstein v. Chestnut Ridge Volunteer Fire Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2000).....	23, 24
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	1, 16
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson, N.J.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Henrichs v. Illinois Law Enf't Training & Standards Bd.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Johnson v. New York State Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 178 (N.D.N.Y. 2010).....	19, 21
<i>Lambert v. Fiorentini</i> , 949 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	25
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	10
<i>Mpras v. District of Columbia</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2014)	17
<i>Negron v. Suffolk County Police Dep't</i> , No. 18-CV-5426(JS) (ARL), 2020 WL 3506061 (E.D.N.Y. June 29, 2020)	14
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	22
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	9
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	19
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 926C.....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 926C(a)	1, 3
18 U.S.C. § 926C(c)(1)	1
18 U.S.C. § 926C(d)(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8, 11, 12, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Md. Code Ann., Nat. Res. § 1-101(a) (LexisNexis 2018).....	4
Md. Code Ann., Nat. Res. § 1-201.1(a) (LexisNexis 2018).....	4
Md. Code Ann., Nat. Res. § 1-204a (LexisNexis 2018).....	4
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 3-513 (LexisNexis 2018)	3
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 3-513(c) (LexisNexis 2018)	3, 6, 20
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 3-513(d)(6) (LexisNexis 2018)	3
